HUCKNALL URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL The Urban District Council of Hucknall Smoke Control Order (No. 2), 1968

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Hucknall have passed a resolution in accordance with the provisions of the Clean Air Acts, 1956 and 1968, postponing the coming into operation of the above-named Order from 1st August 1969 to 1st October 1969.

Dated 20th June 1969.

H. Sharp, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Watnall Road, Hucknall, Nottingham.

(305)

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

CLEAN AIR ACTS, 1956 AND 1968

The City of Leeds No. 78 Beeston (Cardinal) Smoke Control Order, 1969

The City of Leeds No. 79 Beeston (Allenby) Smoke Control Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Alder-Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Citizens of the City of Leeds acting by the Council for the said City in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by section 11 of the Clean Air Acts, 1956 and 1968, on the 30th April, 1969 made Orders entitled The City of Leeds No. 78 Beeston (Cardinal) and The City of Leeds No. 79 Beeston (Allenby) Smoke Control Orders, 1969, declaring the areas described in the Schedule hereto to be Smoke Control Areas which Orders are about to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Orders and by virtue Local Government for confirmation. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Orders and by virtue of section 11(4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Orders have come into operation, smoke is emitted from the chimney of any building within the smoke control areas, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 0s. 0d. unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity. Also, in accordance with the Clean Air Act, 1968, section 9(1) Any person who:—

(a) acquires any solid fuel, other than an authorised fuel, for use in a building in a smoke control area otherwise than in a building or fireplace exempted from the operation of section 11 of the principal Act; or

(b) acquires any solid fuel, other than an authorised fuel, for use in a boiler or plant to which this paragraph applies in a smoke control area, not being a boiler or plant so exempted; or

(c) sells by retail any solid fuel other than an authorised fuel, for delivery by him or on his behalf to a building in a smoke control area or to premises in such an area in which there is a boiler or plant to which paragraph (b) above applies ;

shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £20.

If confirmed, the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st day of June 1970, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Local Government.

Copies of the Order and plan referred to therein may be inspected, free of charge, at the office of the undersigned, Room No. 46, Town Clerk's Department, Civic Hall, Leeds, 1, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 4th July 1969.

Within the said period, any person who will be affected by the Order, may, by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

The City of Leeds No. 78 Beeston (Cardinal) Smoke Control Order, 1969

All those lands in the City of Leeds bounded to the north by Town Street (part) to the east by Old Lane to the south by Dewsbury Road (part) to the west by the City boundary (part) Millshaw Beck (part) Millshaw (part) Town Street (part) and more particularly delineated on the map hereinbefore referred to.

The City of Leeds No. 79 Beeston (Allenby) Smoke Control Order, 1969

All those lands in the City of Leeds bounded to the All those lands in the City of Leeds bounded to the east by Westland Road, footpath leading to Gipsy Lane, Gipsy Lane (part) to the south by footpath leading to Dewsbury Road, to the west by Dewsbury Road (part) and more particularly delineated on the map hereinbefore referred to.

Dated 27th June 1969.

N. C. Haslegrave, Town Clerk.

Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR.

(434)

WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

Westminster (Paddington Town) Smoke Control Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Lord Mayor, Aldermen and Councillors of the City of Westminster (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 18th day of June 1969, made an Order entitled the Westminster (Paddington Town) Smoke Control Order, 1969, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11(4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any nne not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of July 1970, or before a later date to be determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Covernment.

date to be determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge in Room No. 1822 at Westminster City Hall, Victoria Street, London S.W.1, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 4th July 1969.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

Dated this 27th day of June 1969.

A. G. Dawtry, Town Clerk.

THE SCHEDULE hereinbefore referred to

The boundaries of the area extend from the Weigh Bridge over the Grand Union Canal by Blomfield Road, east along the middle of the canal to Edgware Road, south-east along the middle of Edgware Road to Harrow Road, west and then north-west along the middle of Harrow Road to Harrow Road Bridge, continuing north-west along the middle of the Grand Union Canal to the Weigh Bridge. (319)

ROAD TRAFFIC ACTS

BEXHILL BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of Bexhill (Restricted Roads) (No. 1) Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Bexhill propose to make an Order under section 72 (3) and 73 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

When this Order comes into effect the length of road specified in the Schedule to this notice will become subject to a speed limit of 30 m.p.h.

The draft Order, together with a map showing the length of road concerned and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined at the office of the undersigned during normal office hours.